Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEEA

Members of Licensing Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 13 October 2022 at 6.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis

Tel : 0207527 3486

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched : 5 October 2022

Membership Substitute

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) All other members of the Licensing committee

Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Praful Nargund

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page
Introductions and procedure

Apologies for absence

Declarations of substitute members

Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yeton the counci's register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the tem you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest)
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the councils area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council's area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the counci's area, if the total nominal value of
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business

Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-6



Items for Decision Page

Cheatmeals, Commercial Unit, 367 Holloway Road, Islington, London, N7 7 - 38
ORN - New Premises Licence

Urban Social, Ground Floor, 242 Upper Street, London, N1 1RU - New 39-96
Premises Licence

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for
urgency will be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the
press and public during discussion thereof.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt tems which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency wil be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION

=
=
m

:

1) The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and invite all members of the Sub-Co
[...]
e Clerk and Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



10

11

12

13

14

15

Agenda Item A6

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee A - 4 August 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held by Zoom on 4 August 2022
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) and
Praful Nargund

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Ttem A1)

Councillor Nick Wayne welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and
members introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting
was outlined.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

There were no declarations of substitute members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be Item B2 followed by Item B1. Item B3 had been
deferred to a future meeting and Item B4 had been agreed under delegated powers
following the withdrawal of representations.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

ADMAS, 162 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 7PT - NEW PREMISES LICENCE
(Item B1)

The licensing officer reported that the licensing team and police carried out a joint
visit the previous Friday. No alcohol was in the premises and no particular concerns
were raised. The Sub-Committee noted that this was a fresh application and there
were no representations from the responsible authorities.

The resident raised concerns regarding the cumulative impact in the area. He stated
that the
[...]
uphold the
objective of prevention of children from harm. This was not a bar or pub and was
just a small café. The licence would not make a big change to how it was currently
operating. Music would be background only. They would uphold all the licensing
objectives. They would work with the licensing authority and the police and observe
the licence conditions at all times.

In response to questions, the applicant stated that this was a café and not a club.
He just wanted to sell some alcohol. There was an open porch in the front.
Customers were allowed outside to smoke, only two at a time, and CCTV had been
installed to monitor. No customers were allowed to go out to the rear and it would
only be staff allowed out at the rear when necessary for the operation of the café.
This would usually take about five minutes at the most. They would monitor the
front outside area through CCTV and staff had a view of the outside from the
counter area. All staff received induction training, which would include a section on
the control of customers. The designated premises supervisor had a personal
licence but, should the licence be granted, all staff would have personal licence
training. The applicant suggested that the mobile number for the designated
premises supervisor be placed at the front shop window. It was expected that the
food offer might increase if the licence was granted and the menu would improve.
Customers would not be allowed to drink alcohol without food. The applicant was
asked a question regarding vertical drinking. The applicant did not seem to
understand the meaning of vertical drinking and he referred to the mandatory

Pzage 2



Licensing Sub Committee A - 4 August 2022

conditions of not dispensing alcohol directly into the mouth and making tap water
available. He agreed that alcohol would only be served with a substantial meal and
if the cafe was full he would ask customers to return at a later time. There would be
no more than 20 people on the premises, including four staff. He would be selling
beers, lagers, wine and a few spirits. No draught beers. The substantial meal they
currently served was Ethiopian pancakes with lentils or beef. If the licence was
agreed they would increase food options.

In summary, the resident was concerned that if food options were increased,
ventilation/extraction would need to be installed at the rear of the premises.

The applicant stated that most food was prepared from other local businesses and
just reheated. If it was necessary they would need to submita major variation.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Admas Café, 162
Seven Sisters Road, N7 7PT, be granted to allow:-

a) The the sale of alcohol, on and off supplies, Mondays to Sundays 1pm to
9.30pm

b) The provision of late night refreshment, Fridays and Saturdays from 11pm
until midnight.

c) The premises to be open to the public, Monday to Thursdays from 9am until
11pm, Fridays and Saturdays from 9am until midnight and Sundays from
9am until 10pm.

2) That conditions detailed on pages 41 to 44 of the agenda shall be applied to the
licence with the following amendments: -

e Condition 15 to read. Alcohol can only be served with a substantial hot or
cold meal freshly prepared on the premises and to customers seated at a
table.

e A contact telephone number for the DPS be displayed in the front window of
the premises.

e No-one shall consume alcohol standing up.

REASONS FOR DECISION
This meeting was facilitated by Zoom.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3. The premises
fall within the Holloway Road and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area. Licensing
policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation
of premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will

F}age 3



Licensing Sub Committee A - 4 August 2022

normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant
can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. Paragraph 54 states that the
licensing authority has to balance the needs of businesses with those of local
residents and in particular adverse impacts associated with late night venues and
alcohol related anti-social behaviour especially as a result of drinking in the street.
Licensing policy 8, paragraph 90, says that the Licensing Authority is committed to
promoting high standards of management in all licensed premises and expects
applicants to demonstrate this through the operating schedule and management
practices.

Four local resident objections had been received. One local resident attended. He
was concerned about the cumulative impact of licensed premises in his locality and
the possibility of noise, not just from the front but also the back of the premises and
congregation of people late at night. He accepted that the operation of the premises
at the current time, made things no worse than they were but was concerned about
the addition of alcohol.

There had been no representations made by the responsible authorities and
conditions had been agreed with the noise team and the police.

The Sub-Committee noted that it was a small premises and were heartened by the
evidence of the applicant that he would be able to monitor the front of his building
from the counter and ensure that patrons did not spill out onto the street. However,
when asked about vertical drinking he was unclear as to the meaning of the phrase.
The Sub-Committee was concerned that the applicant had agreed to a condition
prohibiting vertical drinking without understanding what it meant. The Sub-
Committee also noted that the applicant had agreed to a condition for freshly
prepared substantial meals when his operation had very limited facilities for cooking
on the premises. It was clear however, that the applicant made arrangements for
delivery of food and heated food in the microwave or on the hob.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that, with the reduction in hours and the
conditions, there would be no adverse cumulative impact on any of the licensing
objectives. The Sub-Committee took into account the evidence of the interested
party of people congregating outside in the street after local premises had closed.
The Sub-Committee was also keen to promote a line of communication between the
business and local residents and therefore suggested that the mobile phone number
of the designated premises supervisor should be displayed at the front of the shop.
The condition about vertical drinking was reworded to ensure that the applicant
understood the condition.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. With the
conditions and reduction in hours, there would be no adverse impact on any of the
licensing objectives and the presumption was rebutted.

P4age 4



16

17

18

Licensing Sub Committee A - 4 August 2022

FRANCO MANCA, 21 CITY NORTH PLACE, N4 3FU - NEW PREMISES
LICENCE APPLICATION (Item B2)

The licensing officer advised that all conditions had been agreed with the
responsible authorities. There had been one resident objection remaining but the
resident had emailed yesterday evening and stated that they withdrew their
objection on the basis of revised hours.

The legal officer advised that in normal circumstances there would be no
requirement for a hearing as delegated powers would apply. However, in this
instance the representor gave less than 24 hours notice and there was a legal
requirement for the representor to withdraw the representation at the meeting.

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the resident was not at the hearing to
withdraw the representation in person and the Sub-Committee could be at risk of
challenge.

The applicant’s representative requested an adjournment in order that the
application be considered under delegated powers the following day.

RESOLVED

That the Sub-Committee decided to grant an adjournment requested by the
applicant’s representative for the application for a new premises licence in respect
of Franco Manca, 21 City North Place, N4 3FU.

REASON FOR DECISION

It was noted that the interested party had sent an email stating that she withdrew
her representation after 7pm the previous day. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 provide at Paragraph 10 that a party who wishes to withdraw any
representation may do so a) by giving notice to the Authority no later than 24 hours
before the day the hearing is to be held b) orally at the hearing. The interested
party was not at the hearing and the withdrawal of her representations had been
made too late for the hearing.

SIMPLY LOCAL, 610 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 3PH - PREMISES LICENCE
VARIATION (Item B3
The Sub-Committee noted that this item was deferred to a future meeting.

ARSH CONVENIENCE, 338 UPPER STREET, N1 OPB - NEW PREMISES
LICENCE (Item B4)

The Sub-Committee noted that all representations for this application had been
withdrawn and had been agreed under delegated powers.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

CHAIR

Fl;age <)



This page is intentionally left blank



Ry,

ey

GISLINGTON

Public Protection/Licensing
222 Upper Street, London
N1 1XR

Report of: Director of Public Protection
Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 13/10/2022

Ward(s): Holloway

Subject:
PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION

Re: Cheatmeals, Commercial Unit, 367
Holloway Road, Islington, London, N7 Orn

1. Synopsis

1.1.  This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
1.2.  The premises is currently unlicensed

1.3. The new application is to allow:

e The provision of late night refreshment on Sunday to Thursday to midnight
and Friday and Saturday to 1am the day following.

1.4. Relevant Representations:

Licensing Authority Yes

Page 7



2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

Metropolitan Police No Conditions agreed in consultation
Noise No Conditions agreed in consultation
Health and Safety No

Trading Standards No

Public Health No

Safeguarding Children No

London Fire Brigade No

Local residents Yes: Two

Other bodies No:

Recommendations

To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003;

These premises are located in the Holloway Road and Finsbury Park Cumulative
Impact Area therefore the Licensing Sub-Committee will need to consider
Licensing Policy 3, which states that there is a presumption of refusal unless the
Sub-Committee is satisfied that there will be no adverse cumulative impact on the
licensing objectives.

If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application it should be subject to:

i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the
Operating Schedule (see appendix 3); and

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote
the four licensing objectives.

Background

This is an application for a premises licence to provide late night refreshment.

This original application was to provide late night refreshment on Monday to
Sunday until 02:00 the day following. These hours were amended following
representation from the Council Noise Team and the Police Licensing Team.

Page 8




3.3.

3.4.

4.1.

4.1.1.

4.2.

4.2.1.

4.2.2.

4.3.

4.3.1.

4.4.

4.4.1.

4.4.2.

4.5.

In addition the premises agreed to additional conditions from both responsible
authorities these are now contained in appendix 3.

The application is subject to three representations from the Council Licensing
Authority and two local residents these are contained in Appendix 3.

Implications

Financi
[...]
d
want to provide take away meals and possibly deliveries of food after that time.

The applicant has not provided sufficient information to explain how the premises would be
operated to high standards of management, in an extremely busy area with numerous premises
opening until late at night.

Licensing Policy 5 - Where representations are received from responsible authorities or other
persons the Licensing Authority may seek to restrict hours of opening where it is appropriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

Licensing Policy 6 - Licensing Hours- The hours applied for are outside of the recommended policy
hours for takeaways, which are to 1am Fridays and Saturdays and to Midnight Sundays to Thursdays.

The applicant has not put forward any mitigation or information in the operating schedule to
support the application to open until 2am each day. He has not demonstrated that this premises
would not have a negative impact in this high-risk area, with numerous late-night premises and this
operation may attract customers from premises selling alcohol, causing them to remain in the
vicinity causing anti-social behaviour.

The premises is in a mixed residential area with some residents very close by. The applicant has not
demonstrated how the business intends to operate without causing them disturbance or nuisance.

Applicants who wish to provide licensable activities outside the hours specified above should ensure
that the operating schedule specifies detailed measures to mitigate against crime, disorder and
public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licensed premises. The Licensing Authority will seek to impose appropriate restrictions and

Page 32



controls on the premises licence to prevent public nuisance and undue disturbance to local residents
from licensed premises.

Recommendations

The Licensing Authority recommends that the Licensing Sub Committee consider the applicati
[...]
t, to be carried out by the licence holder/DPS. When employed, door staff will wear
high visibility armbands and assist with the dispersal of patrons from the premises.

All STA staff must sign a register detailing the information stated below. This register must be
kept on the premises and made available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised
officer of The Council.

start and end of shift times
SIA badge registered number
Full names

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of
local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly.

Page 94



< -
Sl

; 3
Fl s h
-4\ .M _-...._/
€. ==
| .
. \ 1l N
o
Al S
1 - - |
» : WD .|
= R £l & |
= ¥ g Rl 8
o S lE ioag - 2
W L " v
% m iy .s_.i,m ..Q m |
g |

? ?"_m."n QV

Ll.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Cheatmeals, Commercial Unit, 367 Holloway Road, Islington, London, N7 0RN - New Premises Licence
	Hearing bundle_Redacted

	B2 Urban Social, Ground Floor, 242 Upper Street, London, N1 1RU - New Premises Licence
	Appendix 1
	islington-1263246-242 Upper Street_Plan07
	Reps-Complete-Redacted
	Map






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee A -  13 October 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 October 2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Wayne (Chair), Spall (Vice-Chair) and Nargund 

    

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
19 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Wayne welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined. 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 August 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
25 CHEATMEALS, COMMERCIAL UNIT, 367 HOLLOWAY ROAD, ISLINGTON, 

LONDON, N7 0RN - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1) 

The licensing officer reported that the applicant initially asked for the licence until 
2am on Fridays and Saturdays, in the report had asked for core hours and now had 
reinstated the request for a licence until 2am. The licensing officer also advised that 
there had been a further email from residents which had been circulated. 

 
There was a representation from the Licensing Authority, dealing with the fact that 
the hours requested were outside core hours and also that there had been no detail 

submitted in the operating schedule.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  13 October 2022 

 

2 
 

She stated that Islington’s policy on licensed hours was preferred to be midnight 
during the week and 1am on Friday and Saturday nights. She stated that there had 

been two local resident objections received from residents who lived directly above 
the premises concerning potential noise, arising from the fact that there was poor 
insulation within the building, a poor relationship with owners and managers from 

the premises whom they stated has intimidated them. They were also concerned 
about the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the locality. 
 

The Licensing Authority raised concern about enforcement. The applicant’s legal 
representative objected and stated this was not part of the representation and no 
new material should be raised. He stated that he had been advised by a licensing 
officer that this matter would not be raised. The legal officer stated that the matter 

should not be considered as it was not in the paperwork. The chair reassured the 
applicant and his legal representative that this was not a matter that would be 
taken into consideration and the applicant’s legal representative confirmed this 

response was acceptable. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative stated that Cheatmeals was a franchise and the 

applicant had worked at Cheatmeals as an apprentice at the Notting Hill franchise. 
The Holloway Road franchise was the applicant’s first.  
 

In response to the Licensing Authority’s concern about the lack of detail in the 
operating schedule, the applicant’s representative stated that the licensing regime 
was designed to enable applicants to undertake the process without legal 

assistance. As the conditions on page 12 and 13 of the agenda had been agreed, 
there was now a full operating schedule. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative stated that resident representations must be 

relevant and not vexatious. He added that they related to a specific neighbour 
dispute which was a private matter and therefore not a public nuisance. He also 
stated that the floor being poorly insulated was not a general public nuisance. He 

raised concern that the representations were vexatious and stated that there was 
no evidence and no record of complaints. Accusations of criminal damage were not 
supported by a police record, photographs or witness evidence. The applicant’s 

legal representative mentioned the complaint that water had been turned off which 
he disputed as the restaurant would have required water. 
 

The applicant’s legal representative stated that the restaurant would be alcohol-
free, halal and food-led, there had been no other Responsible Authority 
representations apart from the Licensing Authority, the operating schedule had 

been worked on by the applicant and licensing authority and now contained the 
detail that was previously missing. The applicant’s legal representative asked that 
the applicant be given a chance and stated that he would work with the local 
authority and the granting of the licence would benefit the local area. 

 
In response to questions, the applicant’s legal representative stated that  
Deliveroo and Uber would be used for deliveries, engines would be turned off while 

they were collecting orders and there would be no idling. If there were any 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  13 October 2022 

 

3 
 

problems, the applicant could report them and they would be banned from 
delivering from the restaurant again. The front of the restaurant was well lit, there 

was CCTV, the applicant’s apprenticeship had taken place at Notting Hill which was 
a similar location with residents nearby. There would be no customers after 11pm 
so delivery drivers could wait inside. Relationships would be built with regular 

delivery drivers. While delivery drivers were in the restaurant’s vicinity the applicant 
could exercise supervision, control and direction. When the applicant was training in 
Notting Hill, he had seen delivery drivers given warnings and reported where 

problems recurred. Although it was recognised that there would be some noise from 
customers as there would be with any restaurant, the applicant would work with 
Responsible Authorities and promote the licensing objectives. The applicant would 
adapt to the changing environment. The request for 2am was for economic 

purposes. The applicant knew that if the dispute with neighbours continued, this 
could result in a review and having to pay legal fees. The applicant would provide 
the residents with mobile contact numbers, staff would be trained and the applicant 

was willing for neighbours to engage with him.  
 
In summary, the Licensing Authority stated that when the application was received, 

there was no detail in the operating schedule on how the business would operate, 
be managed or how nuisance e.g. from delivery drivers would be managed and if 
the applicant was experienced, he should have completed the operating schedule. It 

was only after the police and noise team contacted the applicant that the applicant 
agreed to their additions to the operating schedule. The Licensing Authority 
requested that if the licence was granted it should only be until 1am at weekends. 

 
In summary, the applicant’s legal representative stated that Paragraph 8.48 of the 
Licensing Act stated that applicants could work in partnership with Responsible 
Authorities to perfect the operating schedule and it was for the Sub-Committee to 

decide whether to grant framework hours or provide the applicant with an 
opportunity to prove himself and grant the requested hours. 
 

Following a brief deliberation, the Sub-Committee returned and asked the applicant 
whether he would be willing to accept a condition that all deliveries be made by 
non-combustion engine vehicles. The applicant’s legal representative stated that this 

was a condition increasingly being applied to licences and as it was proportionate, 
the applicant had no objection. 
 

RESOLVED 

1)  That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Cheatmeals, 
Commercial Unit, 367 Holloway Road, Islington, London, N7 0RN be granted 

to allow the provision of late night refreshment on Sunday to Thursday to 
midnight and Friday and Saturday to 1am the day following. 

 
2) That conditions outlined detailed on page 12 and 13 of the agenda be 

applied to the licence along with the following additional condition: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  13 October 2022 

 

4 
 

 Only non-combustion engine vehicles to be used for deliveries. 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
This meeting was held in person. 
 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 

the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 

fall within the Holloway Road and Finsbury Park cumulative impact area.  Licensing 
policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation 
of premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 

can demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. Licensing policy 8, paragraph 90, 
says that the Licensing Authority is committed to promoting high standards of 

management in all licensed premises and expects applicants to demonstrate this 
through the operating schedule and management practices. 
 

There was a representation from the Licensing Authority, dealing with the fact that 
the hours requested were outside core hours and also that there had been no detail 
submitted re the operating schedule. Conditions had been agreed with the noise 

team and the police.  
 
The Licensing Officer stated that she was maintaining her representation, 

particularly in light of the fact that the licensing hours requested were outside core 
hours, namely 2am. She stated that she was concerned by the lack of detail 
submitted in the proposed operating schedule. She stated that Islington’s policy on 
licensed hours was preferred to be midnight during the week and 1 am on Friday 

and Saturday nights. She stated that concerns had been expressed by residents 
who lived directly above the premises concerning potential noise, arising from the 
fact that there was poor insulation within the building. In summary, nothing has 

been submitted to date to allay her fears and so her recommendation was for core 
hours only. 
 

Two local resident objections had been received, and there had been a further 
email received from the residents who live above the premises on 13 October 2022. 
They were concerned about the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the 

locality and the possibility of noise. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that this was an application in a cumulative 

impact area for a premises licence outside core hours by an applicant with no 
previous experience of managing a licensed premises within Islington.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  13 October 2022 

 

5 
 

The applicant’s representative stated that conditions had been agreed with all 
Responsible Authorities bar the Licensing Authority but that they were happy to 

work with the Licensing Authority and would accept framework hours if necessary 
although they would prefer the hours set out in the application.  
 

The applicant was asked by the Sub-Committee how he would address potential 
noise arising from late night delivery drivers and the applicant confirmed that he 
had experience of dealing with noisy drivers when he was an apprentice at the 

Notting Hill franchise, which had a licence until 3am. After a brief deliberation the 
Sub-Committee returned and asked whether the applicant would accept a condition 
on the licence that all deliveries would be made by non-combustion engine vehicles. 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that it was proportionate and appropriate 

and they would have no objection to the addition of the condition. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence within the core hours 

with the agreed conditions and the additional condition that only vehicles with non-
combustion engines were to be used for deliveries would promote the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the proposed use, with the 

conditions agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact. 
 

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the licence within the core hours. The Sub-
Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was proportionate and 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
26 URBAN SOCIAL, GROUND FLOOR, 242 UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 1RU - 

NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2) 
The licensing officer reported that an expert witness report had been submitted and this had 
been circulated on 11 October. She stated that if this had been received sooner, officers 
could have visited. 
 
The chair stated that the document was admissible and would be taken into account. The 
Sub-Committee would decide what weight to give the document. He also stated that if there 
was a request to adjourn, the Sub-Committee would consider this. 
 
The applicant stated he would like to adjourn to consider the document and seek guidance. 
 
The resident’s representative stated that the residents did not object to an adjournment and 
an adjournment would give time for issues to be addressed. 
 
The licensing officer advised that if the hearing was adjourned, officers could visit to see if 
the information in the document had grounding. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That this item be adjourned to the Licensing Sub-Committee C meeting on 22 November. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 

 
 
CHAIR 


